
children and adults may safely drink the water. possibility of staining and pitting of their permanent teeth. You may also want to contact your dentist about proper use by young children of fluoride-containing products. Older erupt from the gums. Children under nine should be provided with alternative sources of drinking water or water that has been treated to remove the fluoride to avoid the Dental fluorosis, in its moderate or severe forms, may result in a brown staining and/or pitting of the permanent teeth. This problem occurs only in developing teeth, before they

units are also available to remove fluoride from drinking water. To learn more about available home water treatment units, you may call NSF International at 1-877-8-NSF-HELP. For more information, please call [insert name of water system contact] of [insert name of community water system] at [insert phone number]. Some home water treatment

## Information about Source Water

water system contact][insert phone number] and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants will be found in this Consumer Confidence Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system contact [insert TCEQ completed an assessment of your source water, and results indicate that some of our sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for your water system is based on this susceptibility

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	Action Level (AL) 90th Percentile # Sites Over AL	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
copper	09/07/2023	1.3	13	0.1176	0	ppm	Z	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing
Lead	09/07/2023	0	15	0.8	0	ppb	Z	Corrosion of household plumbing systems;

w

Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2024	00	7.7 - 7.7	No goal for the total	60	ppb	z	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

\*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAAS sample results collected at a location over a year

The value in the Highest Level or Average	Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Detected col	2024
limn is the highest as	7
orago of all TUN cample	7.4 - 7.4
mple recults sellested at a least	No goal for the total
	80
	ppb
	z
	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

est average of all 11 HIVI sample results collected at a location over a year

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Violation Likely Source of Contamination
Arsenic	2024	6.7	6.7 - 6.7	0	10	ppb	z	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
While your drinking water meets EPA standards for arcenic it does contain low lovely of account and a standards for arcenic it does contain low lovely of account and a standards for arcenic it does contain low lovely of account and a standards for arcenic it does contain low lovely of account and a standards for arcenic it does contain low lovely of account and a standards for arcenic it does not a standard for a standard								

drinking water. EPA continues to research the health effects of low levels of arsenic, which is a mineral known to cause cancer in humans at high concentrations and is linked to other health effects such as skin damage and circulatory problems.

### -Disinfectant Residual

A blank disinfectant residual table has been added to the CCR template, you will need to add data to the fields. Your data can be taken off the Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Reports (DLQOR).

Disintectant Residual	Year	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Unit of Measure Violation (Y/N) Source in Drinking Water
Free Chlorine	2024	.83	.34-1.27	4	4	ppm	z	Water additive used to control microbes.

#### **Violations**

### **Consumer Confidence Rule**

The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
CCR ADEQUACY/AVAILABILITY/CONTENT	07/02/2024	09/17/2024	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that adequately informed you about the quality

Hello,

Due to the detection of fluoride levels between 2 and 4 ppm (mg/L) for the Public Water System **TX0540002**, the language below should be included in the 2024 Consumer Confidence Report:

This is an alert about your drinking water and a cosmetic dental problem that might affect children under nine years of age. At low levels, fluoride can help prevent cavities, but children drinking water containing more than 2 milligrams per liter (mg/L) of fluoride may develop cosmetic discoloration of their permanent teeth (dental fluorosis). The drinking water provided by your community water system CITY OF LORENZO has a fluoride concentration of 2.57 mg/L.

Dental fluorosis, in its moderate or severe forms, may result in a brown staining and/or pitting of the permanent teeth. This problem occurs only in developing teeth, before they erupt from the gums. Children under nine should be provided with alternative sources of drinking water or water that has been treated to remove the fluoride to avoid the possibility of staining and pitting of their permanent teeth. You may also want to contact your dentist about proper use by young children of fluoride-containing products. Older children and adults may safely drink the water.

Drinking water containing more than 4 mg/L of fluoride (the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's drinking water standard) can increase your risk of developing bone disease. Your drinking water does not contain more than 4 mg/L of fluoride, but we're required to notify you when we discover that the fluoride levels in your drinking water exceed 2 mg/L because of this cosmetic dental problem.

For more information, please call **CHAD MOBBS or Michael Chambers** of the **CITY OF LORENZO** at **(806) 634-5596.** Some home water treatment units are also available to remove fluoride from drinking water. To learn more about available home water treatment units, you may call NSF International at 1-877-8-NSF-HELP.

This fluoride language can be found at TCEQ's Drinking Water webpage. You can find this webpage by searching the link below:

https://www.tceq.texas.gov/drinkingwater/ccr/ccr\_customer\_service/html
